

**CAPITAL CASE  
NO EXECUTION DATE SET**

No. 15-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID BRUCE WESTBROOKS, WARDEN,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Paul R. Bottei  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER,  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF  
TENNESSEE  
810 Broadway  
Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 736-5047

Eric F. Citron  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com*

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	4
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Initial Trial Proceedings.....	6
II. State Post-Conviction Review .....	9
III. Initial Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	10
IV. Rule 60(b)(6) Proceedings .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	17
I. The Court Should Hold This Petition For <i>Buck</i> .....	18
II. The Question Whether <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Trevino</i> Apply To Ineffective Assistance Of Appellate Counsel Separately Merits Plenary Review. ....	22
A. The Circuits Are Divided At Least Three- To-One On Whether <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Trevino</i> Extend To IAAC Claims. ....	23
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Is Correct. ...	26
C. This Question Is Important And Merits The Court’s Immediate Intervention.....	31
D. This Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	33

CONCLUSION .....	35
Court Of Appeals Decision (App. A). .....	1a
District Court Decision (App. B). .....	31a
Order Denying Rehearing (App. C) .....	46a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 226 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1073 (M.D. Tenn. 1998) .....	10, 11
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , No. 3:96-0380, 2009 WL 211133 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 26, 2009).....	7, 14
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Colson</i> , 649 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Colson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 30 (2012).....	15
<i>Banks v. Workman</i> , 692 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 623 Fed. Appx. 668, 670-71 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	passim
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , No. 15-70013, 2016 WL 3171870 (5th Cir. May 26, 2016).....	32
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	29
<i>Fults v. GDCP Warden</i> , 764 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25, 32

<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	13
<i>Ha Van Nguyen v. Curry</i> , 736 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Hodges v. Colson</i> , 727 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15, 17, 23, 32
<i>Hurles v. Ryan</i> , 752 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>In re Abdur’Rahman</i> , 392 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2004) (en banc).....	13
<i>In re Abdur’Rahman</i> , 392 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated sub nom. Bell v.</i> <i>Abdur’Rahman</i> , 545 U.S. 1151 (2005) .....	6
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 1995 WL 75427 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 23, 1995) .....	9
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	passim
<i>McClain v. Kelly</i> , 631 F. App’x 422 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Moody v. Thomas</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (N.D. Ala. 2015) <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 15-11809 (11th Cir. Apr. 24, 2015) .....	32
<i>Moreland v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18

<i>Pizzuto v. Ramirez</i> , 783 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Planas v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrections, Fla. State Attny General</i> , No. 15-10691, 2016 WL 3230686 (11th Cir. June 13, 2016).....	25
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam) .....	6, 12
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845, 850 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	33
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	6, 12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 789 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn. 1990).....	7, 9
<i>Sutton v. Carpenter</i> , 745 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	passim
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	2, 16, 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	passim



**Other Authorities**

Petition, *Johnson v. Carpenter*,  
No. 15-1193 ..... 2, 18, 19, 21

Petitioner’s Brief, *Abdur’Rahman v. Colson*,  
No. 13-6126 ..... 15

Reply, *Johnson v. Carpenter*,  
No. 15-1193 ..... 18, 21
